
 

 

 
 
Notice of Meeting of 
 
EXECUTIVE 

 
Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
John Meikle Room, The Deane House, Belvedere 
Road, Taunton TA1 1HE 
 
To: The members of the Executive 
 
Chair:  Councillor Bill Revans 
Vice-chair:  Councillor Liz Leyshon 
 
Councillor Theo Butt Philip Councillor Adam Dance 
Councillor Dixie Darch Councillor Heather Shearer 
Councillor Federica Smith-Roberts Councillor Sarah Wakefield 
Councillor Richard Wilkins Councillor Ros Wyke 
 

 
For further information about the meeting, including how to join the meeting virtually, 
please contact Democratic Services democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk. 
 
All members of the public are welcome to attend our meetings and ask questions or 
make a statement by giving advance notice in writing or by e-mail to the Monitoring 
Officer at email: democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk by 5pm on Thursday, 29 
February 2024. 
 
This meeting will be open to the public and press, subject to the passing of any 
resolution under the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A: Access to Information.  
 

Public Agenda Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@somerset.gov.uk


 

 

The meeting will be webcast and an audio recording made. 
 
Issued by (the Proper Officer) on Tuesday, 27 February 2024 

 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

Executive - 10.00 am Wednesday, 6 March 2024 
  
Public Guidance Notes contained in Agenda Annexe (Pages 7 - 8) 

  
Click here to join the online meeting (Pages 9 - 10) 

  
1   Apologies for Absence  

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
  

2   Minutes from the Previous Meeting  
 
To approve the minutes from the previous meeting (to follow), 
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
To receive and note any declarations of interests in respect of any matters included 
on the agenda for consideration at this meeting. 

(The other registrable interests of Councillors of Somerset Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
auto
[...]
hown to cause stress and ill-health. This causal link is shown most clearly 

in the private rented sector where levels of uncertainty are especially high. 

The rental sector makes up about 32% of the housing stock in Somerset – 

14% is social housing, and 18% private rented homes. Private renting is 

typically very insecure, with the highest costs and the lowest quality of 

housing. As younger adults are much more likely to live either in the private 

rental sector or with family, people under 35 in Somerset are almost three 

times more likely than those over 35 to apply for social housing in the 

county (Figure 5).

This particularly affects urban areas such as Taunton and Bridgwater, where 

the average private rent has risen to £750 per month.  The impact this has 

on housing security has translated into increasing numbers of households in 

Somerset in temporary accommodation, which stood at 240 households in 

December 2023, compared with fewer than 100 in April 2023.

Difficulty affording private rental accommodation can affect the disposable 

income needed to afford other essentials such as transport, heating and 

food. If unaffordability requires households to move, this can disrupt family 

life, work, education, and neighbourhood links and particularly affects 

children in poverty, who are almost twice as likely to have moved three or 

more times.

Housing Stability

2.74%

0.97%

0.00%

0.50%

1.00%

1.50%

2.00%

2.50%

3.00%

16-34 35+

Figure 5: Percentage of Somerset population  who had made Homefinder 

applications by age cohort, Jan 2022-Jan 2023

P
age 27



RECOMMENDATION 2:

Ensure the new Local Plan and local Neighbourhood Plan give significant 

attention to current and future demographic trends and the related housing 

needs.  Innovate solutions to the development of more one and two bedroom 

homes, affordable homes, housing stability and homes built to accommodate 

future health needs are required.

Renting privately is the m
[...]
ng affects some people, a more common 

phenomenon in Somerset, and nationally, is under occupation: when a 

household has one or more bedrooms in excess of what it strictly 

needs.  More than half of Somerset homes are “very underoccupied”, and this 

coincides with a rise of 12.5% in single person households between 2011 and 

2021. Given the ageing population, many of these are older adults who are 

living in homes that are bigger than their current needs, and which often 

require adaptations to remain accessible into old age.  Somerset therefore 

does not have a housing “shortage” as such but has a housing stock that 

does not meet the needs of our current population.

RECOMMENDATION 7:  

That a communications plan is developed to raise awareness among the 

public of the need to plan ahead for ageing in their home or moving to a more 

suitable home when the time is right, to reduce the number of people in 

homes in Somerset that are difficult to live in into old age.

P
age 40



The Strawberry Line, Somerset 
Credit: Sam Saunders

Healthy Neighbourhoods

• Planning Healthier Neighbourhoods

• Climate Change

• Flood Risk

• The Place and its Health Impacts

P
age 41



Source: Rao M, Prasad S, Adshead F, Tissera H. The built environment and health. 

Lancet. 2007 Sep 29;370(9593):1111-3. doi: 10.1016/S0140-6736(07)61260-4. 

PMID: 17868821.

The neighbourhoods in which we live play 

a significant part in health and 

wellbeing.  How we plan neighbourhoods 

has a powerful role in influencing how 

people behave in and engage with their 

local area.

Figure 17 shows ways in which the built 

environment shapes health and 

behaviours, and the ways in which it 

influences, many risk of ill health and 

disease.

The Somerset Local Plan currently in 
development will be the first Plan for 
the whole county and will supersede Plans 
from former district councils when published 
in 2028.  It will guide decisions on future 
development proposals and addr
[...]
 level rise with new and strengthened flood 

defences.

Rainfall patterns will continue to change as part of the changing climate. Summers are likely to be drier and winters wetter, and we are likely to see more intense 

and longer period of rainfall throughout the year.

This will lead to an increasing risk of fluvial (river) flooding by 2080, which is predicted to rise by 85%.  Similar risk profiles exist for coastal, surface water and 

groundwater flooding.  We saw the impact of such risks in the floods of winter 2013-14, seeing approximately 600 households affected, of which 280 homes were 

internally flooded, and more cut off from utilities for up to 12 weeks. The flooding particularly impacted mental health with raised symptoms of depression, anxiety 

and post-traumatic stress disorder among people affected, even if not directly flooded. 

RECOMMENDATION 10:

It is recommended that Somerset Council adopts a strong “health in all policies” 

approach to Neighbourhood Plans, the new Local Plan and Transport Plan, 

embedding consideration of local health needs when developing and implementing 

the plans, and seeking to design neighbourhoods that encourage active travel, 

improve health, support community resilience and reduce the risks and impact of 

climate change.

P
age 46



1. Maximise opportunities to join up and integrate commissioning and 

delivery of supported housing and support services to better serve 

people with multiple complex needs.

2. Ensure the new Local Plan gives significant attention to current and 

future demographic trends and the related housing needs.  Innovate 

solutions to the development of more one and two bedroom homes, 

affordable homes, housing stability and homes built to accommodate 

future health needs are required;

3. That the Council and Integrated Care Board prioritise collaborative 

work to address the needs of people who experience multiple 

disadvantage.

4. It is recommended that the Integrated Care Board continues to 

develop the Inclusion Health Service and develops an overarching 

Somerset Inclusive Health Strategy.

5. It is recommended that Somerset Integrated Care System adopt a 

collaborative approach to reducing injuries and falls overall and in the 

home, including continuing to provide support for retrofit interventions 

and housing adaptations that enable people to live safely in their 

homes

Summary of Recommendations
It is recommended that Somerset Council and Integrated Care Board (respectively):

6. Maintain support for approaches such as Personalised Care that seek to wrap 

individualised support around a person in their current place of residence to 

reduce the risk of needs escalating.

7. That a communications plan is developed to raise awareness among the public 

of the need to plan ahead for ageing in their home or moving to a more suitable 

home when the time is right, to reduce the number of people in homes in 

Somerset that are difficult to live in into old age.

8. That the council commits to, and supports, the development of the Public 

Health Ambassador Programme;

9. That the council embeds the HDRC and its principles into the new Target 

Operating Model for the Council going forwards.

10. It is recommended that Somerset Council adopts a strong “health in all 

policies” approach to Neighbourhood Plans, the new Local Plan and Transport 

Plan, embedding consideration of local health needs when developing and 

implementing the plans, and seeking to design neighbourhoods that improve 

health, support community resilience and reduce the risks and impact of climate 

change.

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7



 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 50



 

 

Page 51



 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• 

Page 54



• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

 

 

Page 55



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



 

Page 57



Page 58



Appendix 1 – A
[...]
 and 
Appendix 4 (public).   

 
8.  The Executive is asked to review the 2024-25 SRA Memorandum of 

Understanding (MOU) and approve the signing of the current MoU by the Lead 
Member for Environment and Climate Change on behalf of the council.  

 
 

1 Includes £10,000 from the Axe Brue Internal Drainage Board and £10,000 from the Parrett Internal Drainage 
Board. 

Page 256



 
 

9.  The Somerset Rivers Authority partnership has been developing a new Strategy 
and Flood Action Plan during 2023-24. The Strategy follows on from the 20 
Year Flood Action Plan (FAP) that was produced in 2014 in response to the 
floods of that year. Many actions in the FAP are now completed. The SRA’s new 
Strategy and Flood Action Plan 2024-2024 will set the strategic direction of the 
SRA partnership for the next ten years and beyond. There are 6 Somerset 
Councillors on the SRA Board who have been involved in the development of 
the Strategy. The Executive is asked to review the final draft of the document in 
advance of the SRA Board approving and publishing the document on 8 March 
2024.  

 

Recommendations 
  
10.  The Executive agrees: 
 

a. To Somerset Council continuing in the role of Host Authority and 

Accountable Body for the Somerset Rivers Authority.  

b. To review the revised 2024-25 Local Memorandum of Understanding 

and Constitution set out in Appendix 1 and authorise the Lead Member 

for Environment and Climate Change to sign this on behalf of Somerset 

Council.  

c. To review the proposed SRA Budget and SRA Enhanced Programme for 

2024-25, (Appendix 2 SRA Board 2024-25 Enhanced Programme and 

Budget) in accordance with the recommendations to be considered by 

the SRA Board at its meeting on 8 March 2024. 

d. To the release of funding committed from all sources in 2024-25 for the 

purposes of the SRA, subject to receipt of those funds, in accordance 

with the budget for 2024-25 as set out in Appendix 2 SRA Board Paper 

2024-25 SRA Enhanced Programme and Budget. 

e. That Somerset Councillors that sit on the SRA Board can approve the 

publication of the SRA’s new Strategy and Flood Action Plan at the SRA 

Board meeting on 8 March 2024.  

f. That the detailed management of the 2024-25 SRA Budget and 

Enhanced Programme within the control total allocated to the SRA is 

undertaken in accordance with the constitutional, financial regulations 

and decision-making arrangements of Somerset Council as Accountable 

Body.   

g. The case (set out in ‘legal implications’ for exempt information) for 

Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL 2024-25 SRA Enhanced Programme 

Page 257



 
 

scheme descriptions WITH COSTS to be treated in confidence, as the 

case for the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 

public interest in disclosing that information. 

h. To exclude the press and public from the meeting where there is any 

discussion at the meeting regarding exempt or confidential information 

(Appendix 3).  

 

Reasons for recommendations 
 
11.  Somerset Council is the accountable legal body for the Somerset Rivers 

Authority until such time as it becomes a separate legal entity. The 
recommendations, once approved, will confirm Somerset Council as the 
accountable legal body for the Somerset Rivers Authority. This will enable the 
SRA to continue to work with partners to deliver the actions within the agreed 
Somerset Flood Action Plan and the SRA’s new Strategy and Flood Action Plan, 
leading to an enhanced level of flood protection and resilience in the county. 

 
12.  The majority of the £3,079,000 funding raised will be used to fund Enhanced 

Programme activities with the remainder (£310,000) covering SRA staff costs, 
overheads and running costs. The 2024-25 Enhanced Programme will consist of 
12 projects aimed at reducing flood risk, increasing resilience to flooding and 
encouraging adaptation to the water-related impacts of climate change across 
Somerset. Full details are contained with
[...]
 of the Property & Investment Executive Sub-Committee
	Appendix A Revised ToR for Property  Investments sub-Committee

	 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Review of Street Cleansing and Groundcare Operations
	Street Cleansing and Groundcare Business Case - confidential appendix

	 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Appointment of Contractor for the development of Phase B & Ci of the NTWP
	Appendix A Tender Evaluation Report
	CONFIDENTIAL  Appendix B Confidential Tender Evaluation Report
	Confidential Appendix C - NTWP
	Confidential Appendix C - scoring
	Appendix D EIA

	 Exclusion of Press and Public
	12 Executive Decisions in relation to Somerset Council's role as Host Authority and Accountable Body to the Somerset Rivers Authority partnership





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
Minutes of a Meeting of the Executive held in the John Meikle Room, The Deane 
House, Belvedere Road, Taunton TA1 1HE, on Wednesday, 6 March 2024 at 10.00 am 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Bill Revans (Chair) 
Cllr Liz Leyshon (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr Theo Butt Philip Cllr Adam Dance 
Cllr Dixie Darch Cllr Heather Shearer 
Cllr Federica Smith-Roberts Cllr Sarah Wakefield 
Cllr Richard Wilkins Cllr Ros Wyke 
 
In attendance: 
 
Cllr Steve Ashton Cllr Mandy Chilcott 
Cllr Andy Dingwall Cllr Frances Nicholson 
Cllr Fran Smith Cllr Mike Stanton 
Cllr David Woan  
 
Other Members present remotely: 
 
Cllr John Cook-Woodman Cllr Bob Filmer 
Cllr Mark Healey Cllr Dawn Johnson 
Cllr Val Keitch Cllr Andy Kendall 
Cllr Tony Lock Cllr Sue Osborne 
Cllr Jo Roundell Greene Cllr Rosemary Woods 
 
  
11
3 

Apologies for Absence - Agenda Item 1 
 
Apologies were received from Associate Lead Member for Climate Change and 
Travel, Cllr Oliver Patrick and Associate Lead Member for Culture & Leisure, Cllr 
Nicola Clark. 

  
11
4 

Minutes from the Previous Meeting - Agenda Item 2 
 



 

 

Resolved that the minutes of the Executive held on 7 February 2024 be confirmed as 
a correct record. 

  
11
5 

Declarations of Interest - Agenda Item 3 
 
The following declarations of interest were automatically recorded: 
  
Theo Butt-Philip - Wells City Council  
Adam Dance - South Petherton Parish Council 
Heather Shearer -Street Parish Council  
Federica Smith-Roberts – Taunton Town Council  
Richard Wilkins – Curry Rivel Parish Council 
Ros Wyke - Westbury-sub-Mendip Parish Council 
  

11
6 

Public Question Time - Agenda Item 4 
 
The Leader of Council welcomed Nigel Behan and his question was taken at the 
start of Agenda item 7. The question and response provided are attached to the 
minutes in Annex A. 
  

11
7 

Executive Forward Plan - Agenda Item 5 
 
The Executive noted the Forward Plan. 
  

11
8 

Somerset Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2023 - Agenda Item 6 
 
The Lead Member for Public Health, Equality and Diversity, Cllr Adam Dance, 
presented the report explaining that it set out what the Council now needed to focus 
upon. Cllr Dance highlighted that one advantage of the new unitary authority was 
having the opportunity to have joined up housing and Public Health and even 
licensing policies and the ability to have planners working alongside housing 
officers to maximise the health and wellbeing of local people with housing for the 
long term. 

The Executive Director for Public Health, Professor Trudi Grant, provided details of 
the report which was then discussed and the following points were made with 
responses being provided by the Executive Director: housing and homes were an 
important foundation for health and wellbeing they were looking to influence the new 
Local Plan, which had to be in place by 2028; that the report took a high level look at 
housing under the three heading of - Stable homes, Good quality and suitable 
homes and Healthy neighbourhoods; it was pointed out that there were in fact 2 



 

 

local plans as part of the county came under the Exmoor Local Plan; it was 
highlighted that Somerset had an increasing number of older adults living in under 
occupied properties and there was a need to see what sort of accommodation, if 
they wished to move, they would like to move into to e.g. smaller houses or 
bungalows, Members felt that there was a need for more bungalow type 
accommodation, particularly in rural locations; that the new Public Health 
Ambassador programme was part of the new target operating model put in place 
last year, it tried to put in place connections across the Council to help maximise the 
benefits to public health through different types of policy; that whilst there were 
standards to meet regarding damp and mould in council and social housing, private 
landlords also had a duty and if they failed to take action it should be reported to the 
Council; timescales for the investigation and resolution of complaints; the 
registering of houses in multiple occupation (HMOs); and after it was explained that 
the broad principles of Health Determinants Research Collaborative (HDRC) were 
about being by evidence informed and research active where we didn’t have the 
evidence. It was suggested  that in recommendation No. 9 rather than use its 
abbreviation Health Determinants Research Collaborative should be written out in 
full. 

The Leader of Council suggested that this would be a good thing to have on the 
agendas of all Local Community Networks to help people get an understanding of 
the strategic picture.  Noting the comments made he proposed the 
recommendations with ‘plan’ amended to ‘plans’, to acknowledge that Somerset had 
more than one local plan, and with ‘HDRC’ relaced with ‘Health Determinants 
Research Collaborative’. 

Following consideration of the officer report and discussion, the Executive 
agreed to note and endorse the following recommendations: 

1.     To maximise opportunities to join up and integrate commissioning and 
delivery of supported housing and support services to better serve 
people with multiple complex needs. 
  

2.    To ensure the new Local Plans give significant attention to current and 
future demographic trends and the related housing needs. Innovate 
solutions to the development of more one and two-bedroom homes, 
affordable homes, housing stability and homes built to accommodate 
future health needs are required.  
  

3.    That the Council and Integrated Care Board prioritise collaborative 
work to address the needs of people who experience multiple 
disadvantage.  
  



 

 

4.    To recommended that the Integrated Care Board continues to develop 
the Inclusion Health Service and develops an overarching Somerset 
Inclusive Health Strategy.  
  

5.    To recommended that Somerset Integrated Care System adopt a 
collaborative approach to reducing injuries and falls overall and in the 
home, including continuing to provide support for retrofit interventions 
and housing adaptations that enable people to live safely in their 
homes.  
  

6.    To maintain support for approaches such as Personalised Care that 
seek to wrap individualised support around a person in their current 
place of residence to reduce the risk of needs escalating.  
  

7.    That a communications plan is developed to raise awareness among the 
public of the need to plan ahead for ageing in their home or moving to 
a more suitable home when the time is right, to reduce the number of 
people in homes in Somerset that are difficult to live in into old age.  
  

8.    That the council commits to, and supports, the development of the 
Public Health Ambassador Programme.  
  

9.    That the Council embeds the Health Determinants Research 
Collaborative and its principles into the new Target Operating Model 
for the Council going forwards. 
  

10. That Somerset Council adopts a strong “health in all policies” approach 
to Neighbourhood Plans, the new Local Plans and Transport Plans, 
embedding consideration of local health needs when developing and 
implementing the plans, and seeking to design neighbourhoods that 
improve health, support community resilience and reduce the risks and 
impact of climate change.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the attached report  

REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the attached report 

  

  

  
11
9 

Revenue Budget Monitoring Report month 10 - Agenda Item 7 
 



 

 

The Leader invited Nigel Behan to speak. Mr Behan raised a number of questions 
regarding Adults Services budgets and spend and a response was provided by the 
Lead Member for Adults Services, Cllr Sarah Wakefield.  
  
The Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources and Performance, Cllr Liz 
Leyshon, explained that the report which projected an overspend of £16.3 million for 
the current financial year, which equated to 3% of the net budget. 
It was noted that this was a small improvement of £1.2 million from the previous 
forecast overspend at Quarter 3. The Lead Member then handed over to the Service 
Director for Finance & Procurement, Nicola Hix who then summarised the report. 
  
In response to a question as to why the ‘Movement from Month 9’ column on the 
table on page 59 of the report were all zeros, the Lead Member for Adult Services, 
Cllr Sarah Wakefield, responded noting that as a part of an on-going peer review 
work was being undertaken to ensure that all care packages were safe, effective and 
met the needs of the of the persons concerned, and also were properly costed. The 
Service Director for Finance & Procurement undertook to provide members with 
further information detailing the reason behind the figures in the table. 
  
Following consideration of the officer report and discussion, the Executive:  
  
Noted that the forecast overspend of £16.3m (3.0%) for the year and the 
recovery action being taken and mitigations put in place to address this.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the attached report  
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the attached report 
  
  

12
0 

Corporate Performance Report Q3 - Agenda Item 8 
 
The Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Resources and Performance, Cllr Liz 
Leyshon, introduced the report and handed over to the Service Director for Strategy 
& Performance, Sara Cretney, who presented the report which showed a positive 
picture with an increase in the number of green indicators from 19 to 28 and a 
decrease of red indicators from 17 to 5. She explained that whilst this was an interim 
reporting process, as they were bringing together services across Somerset Council, 
they were also working on a much more integrated performance risk and budget 
reporting corporate performance framework 
  
The Leader of Council opened up meeting for discussion and the following points 
were made: there would likely to be some changes to performance levels due to the 



 

 

recently agreed budget decisions and the Council’s transformation process; that 
impacts would be tracked alongside the monitoring of staff welfare; that there was 
the potential for reductions, adaptations or cessation of some services and these 
would be clearly indicated to members to allow informed decisions to be made; that 
as a part of the transformation process consideration would be given to how 
technology could be used and how systems were set up; in response to concerns 
over complaints and the number of telephone calls answered from end to end it was 
explained that whilst complaints fell under Community Services for reporting, they 
actually related to all of the Council’s services and that as such this would be further 
considered and reported back to the Executive; that the results of the peer review 
taking place this week should be received within a month and would be made a 
public document; a question was raised about the rise in the number of overdue 
Care Act assessments and their impact on the budget and what action was being 
taken with them; and that whilst not directly related to performance, concerns were 
raised over care home closures and shortages of care staff. 
  
Following consideration of the officer report and discussion, the Executive: 
  
Endorsed the Q3 2023/2024 Performance Management Report (appendix A) 
for Somerset Council.  
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the attached report  
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the attached report 
  

12
1 

Revisions to the Terms of Reference of the Property & Investment Executive 
Sub-Committee - Agenda Item 9 
 
The Lead Member for Economic Development, Planning and Assets, Cllr Ros Wyke, 
introduced the report and handed over to the Monitoring Officer, David Clark, who 
explained that the proposals were an administrative change to the to the role and 
remit of the of the Sub-Committee. The major focus of the revised terms of 
reference were to allow the Sub-Committee to deal with the main significant areas 
of business and to allow officers, who already had delegated authority to deal had 
with the minor day to day operations of the portfolio. 
  
In response to a question over attending the Sub-Committee’s meetings online the 
Monitoring Officer explained that it was because of the sensitive commercial nature 
of the information discussed, and the difficulty of controlling access via Teams, that 
the meetings, which complied with all the current legal requirements, were held in 
person. 
  



 

 

The Leader of Council pointed out that some wording had been missed off the 
proposed recommendation which should after ‘Appendix A’  read ‘Revisions to 
Property and Investments Executive Sub-Committee - Revised terms of reference‘. 
  
Following consideration of the officer report and discussion, the Executive 
  
Agreed the revised Terms of Reference for the Property and Investments 
Executive Sub-Committee as set out in Appendix A (Revisions to Property and 
Investments Executive Sub-Committee - Revised terms of reference). 
  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the attached report  
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the attached report 
  
  

12
2 

Review of Street Cleansing and Groundcare Operations - Agenda Item 10 
 
The Lead Member for Communities, Housing and Culture, Cllr Federica Smith -
Roberts, introduced the report which concerned proposals for the devolution and in-
sourcing, when the current contracts expired, of outsourced ground maintenance 
and street scene services in the former Mendip, Taunton Deane and West Somerset 
districts. 
  
It was clarified that: the report related to three different contracts - the former 
Mendip District Council area which expired in Jun 2025; the former West Somerset 
District Council area which expired on 30 November 2024, but would likely trigger 
an automatic 3 year extension clause so it would end in November 2027 and the 
Taunton Deane Borough Council area which expired on 31 January 2025, but would 
likely trigger an automatic 3 year extension clause so it would end in January 2028; 
that ground care was maintenance of parks and open spaces, tree management and 
play areas; that street cleansing was street sweeping, litter picking, emptying of bins 
on council land, toilet cleaning and collection of fly tips; how the in-sourcing of all 
the services at the expiration of the contracts would yield a saving; that a higher 
saving would likely be achieved by devolving the services to city, town and parish 
councils and the 5 main towns in the area had all expressed an interest; that the 
intention was to in-source any of the services that were not devolved and it was 
likely that street sweeping would be one of the services that would be kept in house; 
and in summary if was highlighted that members would be advised whether the 3 
year extensions for the two Somerset West & Taunton contracts were triggered. 
  
Following consideration of the officer report and discussion, the Executive 
agreed: 



 

 

  
a.     To explore and agree devolution of services to town and parish councils 

at the point of expiration of contracts. 
  

b.     To in source all remaining services under the contract that aren’t 
devolved to town and parish councils at the point of contract expiration. 
  

c.     The case for applying exemption information provision as set out in the 
Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A and therefore treat the 
attached confidential Appendix, as they contain commercially sensitive 
information, and as the case for the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing that information.  
  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the attached report  
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the attached report 
  
  
  

12
3 

Appointment of Contractor for the development of Phase B & Ci of the NTWP - 
Agenda Item 11 
 
The Lead Member for Communities, Housing and Culture, Cllr Frederica Smith-
Roberts presented the report. The Lead Member explained that the North Taunton 
Woolaway Project would be providing over 230 high quality, energy efficient homes 
and this report set out the case for the awarding of a contract for Phases B and Ci. 
  
She also announced the good news that Phase A of the North Taunton Woolaway 
Project had been shortlisted for the South West Residential Property Awards in 
relation to affordable housing. 
  
Following consideration of the officer report and discussion, the Executive 
agreed: 
  
To approve the outcome of the procurement process to award a contract to 
the lead bidder named in the Tender Evaluation Report Confidential Appendix 
B. 
  
To agree the case for applying exemption information provision as set out in 
the Local Government Act 1972, Schedule 12A and therefore treat the attached 
confidential Appendices B and C in confidence, as they contain commercially 
sensitive 



 

 

information, and as the case for the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing that information. 

  
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the attached report  
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the attached report 
  
  

12
4 

Executive Decisions in relation to Somerset Council's role as Host Authority 
and Accountable Body to the Somerset Rivers Authority partnership - Agenda 
Item 12 
 
The Lead Member for Environment and Climate Change, Cllr Dixie Darch, introduced 
the report and highlighted that Somerset Council needed, on an annual basis, to 
agree to be the Host Authority and the Accountable Body for the Somerset Rivers 
Authority (SRA), and that they were also making some minor changes to the Local 
Memorandum of Understanding. 
  
She then handed over to the SRAs David Mitchell, who explained that whilst the 
report was mainly about process and good governance, it was also about enabling, 
through the money the SRA could raise, extra work, with their partners across the 
county to reduce the risks and impacts of flooding. 
  
During discussion the following points were made: the Winter had been very severe 
with localised flooding, including ground flooding, affecting more households that 
the 2013-2014 floods but in a more sporadic way, across different communities, 
many of which had not been flooded before; that a draft strategy had been circulated 
that recognized the issue of the changing impacts of climate change and that there 
was likely to be more of these types of events and the need to take a more holistic, 
catchment based approach across the county; that the SRA was setting up a process 
to award grants for community groups and city, town and parish councils which 
would hopefully be in place around August or September this year; how the SRA 
funded two Community Engagement Officers who were more than happy to talk to 
groups and councils about flooding; and that Somerset Council, as the Lead Local 
Flood Authority, had to duty to undertake investigations after flood events and they 
had so far managed to resource this using staff secondment.  
  
Following consideration of the officer report and discussion, the Executive 
agreed: 
  

a.    To Somerset Council continuing in the role of Host Authority and 



 

 

Accountable Body for the Somerset Rivers Authority.   
  

b.    To review the revised 2024-25 Local Memorandum of Understanding 
and Constitution set out in Appendix 1 and authorise the Lead Member 
for Environment and Climate Change to sign this on behalf of Somerset 
Council.  
  

c.     To review the proposed SRA Budget and SRA Enhanced Programme for 
2024-25, (Appendix 2 SRA Board 2024-25 Enhanced Programme and 
Budget) in accordance with the recommendations to be considered by 
the SRA Board at its meeting on 8 March 2024.  
  

d.    To the release of funding committed from all sources in 2024-25 for 
the purposes of the SRA, subject to receipt of those funds, in 
accordance with the budget for 2024-25 as set out in Appendix 2 SRA 
Board Paper 2024-25 SRA Enhanced Programme and Budget.  
  

e.    That Somerset Councillors that sit on the SRA Board can approve the 
publication of the SRA’s new Strategy and Flood Action Plan at the SRA 
Board meeting on 8 March 2024.   
  

f.      That the detailed management of the 2024-25 SRA Budget and 
Enhanced Programme within the control total allocated to the SRA is 
undertaken in accordance with the constitutional, financial regulations 
and decision-making arrangements of Somerset Council as Accountable 
Body.    
  

g.    The case (set out in ‘legal implications’ for exempt information) for 
Appendix 3 CONFIDENTIAL 2024-25 SRA Enhanced Programme 
scheme descriptions WITH COSTS to be treated in confidence, as the 
case for the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing that information.  
  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED: As set out in the attached report  
  
REASON FOR DECISION: As set out in the attached report 
  
  
 

(The meeting ended at 1.03 pm) 
 
 



 

 

 
 

…………………………… 
CHAIR 


